Board Office Use: Le	gislative File Info.	
File ID Number	12-2190	
Introduction Date	8-22-12	
Enactment Number	12-2279	
Enactment Date	8/22/12	0



Community Schools, Thriving Students

Memo

То

From

The Board of Education

122/12

Professional Services Contract -

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership & Equity-in-Action Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations

Board Meeting Date (To be completed by Procurement)

Action Requested

Background

A one paragraph

the consultant's services are needed.

explanation of why

Subject

 Bay Area Education Consulting. Martinez, CA
 (contractor, City State)

 Rudsdale Continuation High School
 (site/department)

 Ratification of a professional services contract between Oakland Unified School
 District and Bay Area Education Consulting.

 .
 Services to

 be primarily provided to Rudsdale Continuation High School
 for the period of

 07/15/2012
 through 08/30/2012

We are committed to the continuous improvement of the Rudsdale Continuation Program with the focus on student achievement and executing the WASC Accreditation Focus on the Learning process. Rudsdale is facing a history of student failure and is addressing student needs to improve student achievement and personal success.

Discussion A contract for services between the school district and Bay Area Education Consulting (Cathy One paragraph Basen) Martinez, CA for the latter to provide 50 hours of preparing for the 2012-2013 WASC summary of the accreditation process and WASC committee visit in Spring 2013. Training materials will be developed and staff development activities will be planned to support total school community scope of work. involvement with the Focus on Learning process. Additionally, curriculum materials for the Advisory program as it correlates with the School and WASC action plan and Expected Schoolwide Learning Results will be developed. Ratification of professional services contract between Oakland Unified School Recommendation District and Bay Area Education Consulting. . Services to be primarily provided to Rudsdale Continuation High School for the period of 07/15/2012 through 08/30/2012 **Fiscal Impact** Funding resource name (please spell out) Continuation not to exceed \$ 3.125.00 Attachments Professional Services Contract including scope of work . Fingerprint/Background Check Certification Commercial General Liability Insurance Certification

- TB screening documentation
- Statement of qualifications

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

Board Office Use: Legi	islative File Info.
File ID Number	12-2190
Introduction Date	8-2272
Enactment Number	12-2779
Enactment Date	8/12/12



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2012-2013

This Agreement is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and <u>Bay Area Education Consulting</u>. (CONTRACTOR). OUSD is authorized by Government Code Section 53060 to contract for the furnishing of special services and advice in financial, economic, accounting, engineering, legal, and administrative matters with persons specially trained, experienced, and competent to perform such services. CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, and competent to provide such services. The parties agree as follows:

- 1. Services: The CONTRACTOR shall provide the ("Services" or "Work") as described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
- Terms: CONTRACTOR shall commence work on <u>07/15/2012</u>, or the day immediately following approval by the Superintendent if the aggregate amount CONTRACTOR has contracted with the District is below \$81,000 in the current fiscal year; or, approval by the Board of Education if the total contract(s) exceed \$81,000, whichever is later. The work shall be completed no later than <u>08/30/2012</u>.
- 3. **Compensation:** OUSD agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement, a total fee not to exceed <u>Three Thousand, one hundred and twenty five dollars</u> Dollars (\$3,125.00). This sum shall be for full performance of this Agreement and includes all fees, costs, and expenses incurred by Contractor including, but not limited to, labor, materials, taxes, profit, overhead, travel, insurance, subcontractor costs, and other costs.

If CONTRACTOR will be compensated hourly for services provided under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall describe in Exhibit "A," attached hereto, the specific scope of services to be delivered on an hourly basis to OUSD.

OUSD shall not be liable to CONTRACTOR for any costs or expenses paid or incurred by CONTRACTOR in performing services for OUSD, except as follows: N/A

Payment for Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments within forty-five (45) days after the CONTRACTOR submits an invoice to OUSD for Work actually completed and after OUSD's written approval of the Work, or the portion of the Work for which payment is to be made.

The granting of any payment by OUSD, or the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR, shall in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR to correct unsatisfactory work, although the unsatisfactory character of that work may not have been apparent or detected at the time a payment was made. Work, which does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement, may be rejected by the District and in that case must be replaced by CONTRACTOR without delay.

- 4. Submittal of Documents: CONTRACTOR shall not commence the Work under this Contract until CONTRACTOR has submitted and OUSD has approved evidence of the following:
 - 1. Individual consultants:
 - Tuberculosis Clearance Documentation from health care provider showing negative TB status within the last four years.
 - Completion of Pre-Consultant Screening Process Attach letter from Human Resources Support Services showing completion of Pre-Consultant Screening for this current fiscal year.

Insurance Certificates and Endorsements – General Liability insurance in compliance with section 9 herein.

2. Agencies or organizations:

Insurance Certificates and Endorsements – Workers' Compensation insurance in compliance with section 9 herein.

- 6. CONTRACTOR Qualifications / Performance of Services.

CONTRACTOR Qualifications. CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, competent and fully licensed to provide the Services required by this Agreement in conformity with the laws and regulations of the State of California, the United States of America, and all local laws, ordinances and,/or regulations, as they may apply.

Standard of Care. CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a professional manner, without the advice, control, or supervision of OUSD. CONTRACTOR's services will be performed, findings obtained, reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and practices of its profession for services to California school districts.

 Notices: All notices and invoices provided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and either personally delivered during normal business hours or sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested) with postage prepaid to the other party at the address set forth below:

OUSD Representative:	CONTRACTOR:
Name: Willie Thompson	Name: Cathy S. Basen
Site /Dept.: Rudsdale Continuation High School	Title: Consultant
Address:	Address: 300 Mill Road
Oakland, CA	Martinez, CA 94553
Phone: (510) 407-2108	Phone: (925) 899-6510

Notice shall be effective when received if personally served or, if mailed, three days after mailing. Either party must give written notice of a change of address. CONTRACTOR shall submit invoices in a form that includes the name of the person providing the service, the service performed, the date service was rendered, and the hours spent on the work.

Invoicing 8.

Invoices furnished by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement must be in a form acceptable to OUSD. All amounts paid by OUSD shall be subject to audit by OUSD.

- Invoices shall include, but not be limited to: Consultant name, consultant address, invoice date, invoice sequence number, 1. purchase order number, name of school or department service was provided to, period of service, number of hours of service, brief description of services provided, hourly rate, total payment requested.
- Invoices from Agencies or Organizations must include evidence of compliance with section 19 herein: 2
 - Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents: Agency or organization must provide a current list of all employees, agents and volunteers working at an OUSD site when invoicing, and must include the Department of Justice ATI number for each person, and at statement that subsequent arrest records have been requested for each person listed.
 - Tuberculosis Screening: The list must also include a statement that TB Clearance is on file for each person. ii.
- Status of Contractor: This is not an employment contract. CONTRACTOR, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and act 9 as an independent contractor. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that it and all of its employees shall not be considered officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of OUSD, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided employees of OUSD and/or to which OUSD's employees are normally entitled, including, but not limited to, State Unemployment Compensation or Worker's Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall assume full responsibility for payment of all Federal, State, and local taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor or business entity, with the sole authority for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work, OUSD being interested only in the results obtained.

10. Insurance:

- 1. Commercial General Liability Insurance: Unless specifically waived by OUSD, the following insurance is required:
 - If CONTRACTOR employs any person to perform work in connection with this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall procure and i. maintain at all times during the performance of such work, Workers' Compensation Insurance in conformance with the laws of the State of California and Federal laws when applicable. Employers' Liability Insurance shall not be less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per accident or disease.

Check one of the boxes below:

- CONTRACTOR is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract.
- CONTRACTOR does not employ anyone in the manner subject to the workers' compensation laws of California.
- CONTRACTOR shall maintain Commercial General Liability insurance, including automobile coverage with limits of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage. The coverage shall be primary as to OUSD and shall name OUSD as an additional insured. Evidence of insurance must be attached. Endorsement of OUSD as an additional insured shall not affect OUSD's rights to any claim, demand, suit or judgment made, brought or recovered against CONTRACTOR. The policy shall protect CONTRACTOR and OUSD in the same manner as though each were separately issued. Nothing in said policy shall operate to increase the Insurer's liability as set forth in the policy beyond the amount or amounts shown or to which the Insurer would have been liable if only one interest were named as an insured.
- iii. If CONTRACTOR is offering OUSD professional advice under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall maintain Errors and Omissions insurance or Professional Liability insurance with coverage limits of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per claim.

OR

- iv. CONTRACTOR is not required to maintain any insurance under this agreement. (Completed and approved Waiver of Insurance Form is required.) Waiver of insurance does not release CONTRACTOR from responsibility for any claim or demand.
- 11. Licenses and Permits: CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits, and certificates necessary for the performance of this Agreement.

- 12. Assignment: The obligations of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express prior written consent of OUSD.
- 13. Anti-Discrimination. It is the policy of OUSD that in connection with all work performed under Contracts there be no discrimination against any employee engaged in the work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability, medical condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not limited to, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and OUSD policy. In addition, the CONTRACTOR agrees to require like compliance by all its subcontractor(s). Contractor shall not engage in unlawful discrimination in employment on the basis of actual or perceived; race, color, national origin, ancestry, religion, age, marital status, pregnancy, physical or mental disability, medical condition, veteran status, gender, sex or sexual orientation.
- 14. Drug-Free / Smoke Free Policy. No drugs, alcohol, and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on OUSD property. No students, staff, visitors, CONTRACTORS, or subcontractors are to use drugs on these sites.
- 15. Indemnification: CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims or losses accruing or resulting from injury, damage, or death of any person, firm, or corporation in connection with the performance of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR also agrees to hold narmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its elective board, officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims or losses incurred by any supplier, contractor, or subcontractor furnishing work, services, or materials to CONTRACTOR in connection with the performance of this Agreement. This provision survives termination of this Agreement.
- 16. Copyright/Trademark/Patent/Ownership. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement shall become the property of OUSD and cannot be used without OUSD's express written permission. OUSD shall have all right, title and interest in said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark, and/or patent of said matter in the name of OUSD. CONTRACTOR consents to use of CONTRACTOR's name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and distribution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium. These matters include, without limitation, drawings, plans, specifications, studies, reports, memoranda, computation sheets, the contents of computer diskettes, artwork, copy, posters, billboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes, systems designs, software, reports, diagrams, surveys, source codes or any other original works of authorship, or other documents prepared by CONTRACTOR or its Sub-CONTRACTORs in connection with the Services performed under this Agreement. All works shall be works for hire as defined under Title 17 of the United States Code, and all copyrights in those works are the property of OUSD.
- 17. Waiver: No delay or omission by either party in exercising any right under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of that or any other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreement.
- 18. Termination: OUSD may at any time terminate this Agreement upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. OUSD shall compensate CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily provided through the date of termination. In addition, OUSD may terminate this Agreement for cause should CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of termination for cause, OUSD may secure the required services from another contractor. If the cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall pay the additional cost.
- 19. Conduct of Consultant. CONSULTANT will adhere to the following staff requirements and provide OUSD with evidence of staff qualifications, consistent with invoicing requirements outlined in Section 8, which include:
 - 1. Tuberculosis Screening
 - 2. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents. The fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 apply to CONTRACTOR's services under this Agreement and CONTRACTOR certifies its compliance with these provisions as follows: "CONTRACTOR certifies that CONTRACTOR has complied with the fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 with respect to all CONTRACTOR's employees, subcontractors, agents, and subcontractors' employees or agents ("Employees") regardless of whether those Employees are paid or unpaid, concurrently employed by OUSD, or acting as independent contractors of CONTRACTOR, who may have contact with OUSD pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Agreement, and the California Department of Justice has determined that none of those Employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 45122.1. Contractor further certifies that it has received and reviewed fingerprint results for each of its Employees and Contractor has requested and reviews subsequent arrest records for al Employees who may come into contract with OUSD pupils in providing services to the District under this Agreement.



In the event that OUSD, in its sole discretion, at any time during the term of this contract, desires the removal of any CONSULTANT related persons, employee, representative or agent from an OUSD school site and, or property, CONSULTANT shall immediately upon receiving notice from OUSD of such desire, cause the removal of such person or persons.

- 20. No Rights in Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the benefit of, any third party except as expressly provided herein.
- 21. OUSD's Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's Employees and/or Subcontractors. OUSD may evaluate the CONTRACTOR's work in any way that OUSD is entitled to do so pursuant to applicable law. The OUSD's evaluation may include, without limitation:
 - 1. Requesting that OUSD employee(s) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's employees and subcontractors and each of their performance.
 - 2. Announced and unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR's employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s).

- 22. Limitation of OUSD Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, OUSD's financial obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event, shall OUSD be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of, or in connection with, this Agreement for the services performed in connection with this Agreement.
- 23. Confidentiality. The CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR's agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s) shall maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of performing the Services. CONTRACTOR understands that student records are confidential and agrees to comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of student records. This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement. Contractors will be permitted access to student data only where permissible under state and federal law and only after executing OUSD's Confidentiality Agreement Regarding Student Data.
- 24. Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable OUSD policies, regulations, statutes or other laws regarding conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or employee of OUSD to perform any service by this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of interest between CONTRACTOR's family, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in either private interest or services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result of such change will be brought to OUSD's attention in writing.

Through its execution of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is familiar with the provisions of section 1090 et seq. and section 87100 et seq. of the Government Code of the State of California, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which constitute a violation of said provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR receives any information subsequent to execution of this Agreement, which might constitute a violation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall notify OUSD in writing.

- 25. Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by both Parties.
- 26. Litigation: This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland, California and is governed by the laws of the State of California. The Alameda County Superior Court shall have jurisdiction over any state court litigation initiated to enforce or interpret this Agreement. If litigation is initiated, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs.
- 27. Contract Contingent on Governing Board Approval: The District shall not be bound by the terms of this Agreement until it has been formally approved by the District's Governing Board, and no payment shall be owed or made to CONTRACTOR absent formal approval. This Agreement shall be deemed to be approved when it has been signed by the Board of Education, and/or the Superintendent as its designee.
- 28. Signature Authority: Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement, and the person signing this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement.
- 29. Counterparts: This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts together shall be construed as one document.
- 30. Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits: The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference.
- 31. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The prospective primary participant certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. (https://www.epls.gov/epls/search.do)

Summary of terms and compensation:

Anticipated start date: 07/15/2012

Work shall be completed by: 08/30/2012

Total Fee: \$3,125.00

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

President, Board of Education

Superintendent or Designee

CONTRACTOR Contractor Signature

12/20/2

Secretary, Board of Education

Date

Cathy S. Basen Print Name, Title

Consultant

File ID Number: 12-219 Introduction Date: 8/22/1 Enactment Number: 12 Enactment Date: ____

Rev. 4/11/12 v1

Certified: 823 K

Jr., Secretary Edgar Rakestraw Board of Education

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR'S entire Proposal is <u>not</u> made part of this Agreement. [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED <u>WITHOUT</u> ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.]

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda - Must accurately align with scope of work below.

A contract for services between the school district and Bay Area Education Consulting (Cathy Basen) Martinez, CA for the latter to provide 50 hours of preparing for the 2012-2013 WASC accreditation process and WASC committee visit in Spring 2013. Training materials will be developed and staff development activities will be planned to support total school community involvement with the Focus on Learning process. Additionally, curriculum materials for the Advisory program as it correlates with the School and WASC action plan and Expected Schoolwide Learning Results will be developed.

SCOPE OF WORK

 Bay Area Education Consulting.
 will provide a maximum of 50.00
 hours of services at a rate of \$62.50
 per hour for a

 total not to exceed \$3,125.00
 Services are anticipated to begin on 07/15/2012
 and end on 08/30/2012
 .

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what *this* Contractor will do.

The Contractor will provide 50 hours of services to support several programs and processes for the 2012-13 school year. The first service that will be performed is to support the on-going Advisory Program at Rudsdale Continuation. Ms. Basen will extend and enrich the existing written curriculum and lesson plans by aligning the Advisory instruction to the Schoolwide Learning Results and School Plan. Also, the contractor will provide a project timeline to support the execution of a school community "Focus on Learning Process" to prepare for the Spring 2013 WASC Committee Visit and Review. Finally, the contractor will begin the initial application for accreditation for Sojourner Truth Independent Study School. The specific outcomes for these services are listed below in section 2:

- 2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation (Students will...) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to...). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT.
 - A complete Advisory Curriculum Plan will be completed for the start of the school year.
 - Increase monitoring of Student Personal Learning Plans through Advisory period.
 - The outline of the WASC School and Community profile will be established to study student "needs" and to implement an Action Plan for school improvement as aligned with Rudsdale's School Plan.
 - SMARTE goals will be established to measure student learning progress and achievement. An example of a
 measurable goal is: "By June of 2013, Rudsdale will have improved their academic performance by a 5%
 positive increase in student CST scores".
 - The Focus on Learning Initial report and filing for the new Sojourner Truth Independent Study School to the WASC commission will be prepared and filed with the WASC commission to initiate an Initial Visit in Spring of 2013.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: (Check all that apply.)

- Ensure a high quality instructional core
- Develop social, emotional and physical health
- ✓ Create equitable opportunities for learning
- High quality and effective instruction

- Prepare students for success in college and careers
- Safe, healthy and supportive schools

Accountable for quality

Full service community district

 Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds)
 Please select:

Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required) - Action Item Number: 1-10___

Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA – Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off.

- 1. Relevant page of SPSA with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified", modification date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date.
- 2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved.
- 3. Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification.
- 4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved.

300 Mill Road Martinez, CA 94553 Mobile/Business: (925) 899-6510, FAX: (925) 957-9744, email: cbasen@sbcglobal.net

Summary of Professional Qualifications

- eighteen years public school administrative leadership experience
- six years school and instructional coaching
- ten years teaching experience
- created, operated and supervised alternative education programs for under-served students
- created curricula and instructional supports for an integrated CPA Digital Arts Academy
- developed and implemented innovative curriculums and school programs for alternative and adult schools to improve student academic achievement.
- coached school leaders to implement improvement programs through data base inquiry for improved student achievement in smaller learning communities.
- conducted successful WASC accreditation self-studies within several educational programs.

Experience

Bay Area Educational Consulting: School and Instructional Coach (http://baeducationconsulting.org)

7/2009 to present Coach school leaders and educators to support continued school improvement and accelerate student learning. Facilitate staff in creating cross-curricular literacy strategies and creating integrated technology projects within academic courses. Conduct accreditation processes and facilitate positive school community improvement and professional learning community development. Working with Professional Learning Communities at small high schools to promote improved academic literacy as modeled through WestEd's *Quality Teaching for Every Learner* (QTEL) Program.

Bay Area Coalition for Equitable Schools: School Coach (http://nationalequityproject.org)

8/2006 to 6/2009 Coached Oakland Unified School District site leaders to prepare and coordinate their school staff and community with the plans to facilitate the entire school improvement process while building the capacity of the school and leaders to implement and sustain the work on their own. Supported two high schools to implement the Impact 2012 project. This project focused on specific "focal" students to find effective instructional strategies and design to accelerate student achievement.

Experience: (continued)

Contra Costa County Office of Education: Principal of Contra Costa Adult School

3/2001 to 6/2003 Administered and coordinated the Contra Costa Adult School and Homeless Project. Supervised the educational programs within three county detention facilities and seven homeless shelters. Maintained the adult school budget as well as three grants that supported the jail education and homeless tutoring project. Responsible for the hiring, supervision and evaluation of 30 educators and classified staff. Monitored achievement through the CASAS TOPS-Pro data management system.

San Ramon Valley Unified School District: Director of Alternative Education

7/1999 to 3/2001 Supervised the district secondary alternative education schools and programs. Evaluated and supervised alternative high school principals. Created and supervised a Community Day School. Developed and supervised the School-to-Career Programs. Coordinated the school district Safe and Drug-Free Communities and Tobacco Use Prevention categorical programs. Created and managed the operation of two Statefunded grants: the Academic Volunteer Mentor Project and the School/Community Policing Project. Administered program budget.

San Ramon Valley Unified School District: Director of Student Services

11/1996 to 6/1999 Supervised the student services operations of the school district. Facilitated expulsion hearings for the school district. Coordinated the San Ramon Valley Student Attendance Review Board (SARB) hearings. Developed training programs for the development of School Safety Plans, assessing school climate and school safety. Maintained yearly legal updates for administrators on school discipline and due process legislation.

San Ramon Valley Unified School District: Continuation High School Principal

11/1993 to 6/1999 Administered the Del Amigo Continuation High School program. Developed and administered the 7th through 9th grade opportunity school program on same campus. Developed and maintained a school improvement and school-based coordinated plan representing the entire school community population. Established an intern program for students in community agencies and local businesses.

Liberty Union High School District: Brentwood, CA - Assistant Principal/Vice Principal

1985 to 1993 Assisted Principal with staff supervision and evaluation. Developed and monitored curriculum. Coordinated School Improvement Program and GATE programs. Supervised school-based categorical programs. Coordinated staff development. Monitored school testing and assessment projects. Coordinated parent and community involvement programs. Maintained school safety and discipline of students. Monitored drug prevention programs.

Liberty Union High School District: Brentwood, CA - High School Teacher

1983 to 1985

Taught World History and Cultures, Government, Junior English, and Health. Received in-service in Bay Area Writing Project and in the Project Climb or Raised clinical teaching process.

Education

Master of Science (M.S.)	California State University, East Bay, CA 1986. Majored in educational administration and supervision.
Bachelor of Arts (B.A.)	Ohio University, Athens, Ohio, 1969. Majored in history and minored in government and education.

Professional Development

IHES process: Meeting management and group facilitation training (1988)

Senior Associate of the California School Leadership Academy (1988)

Participant in Association of California School Administrators (A.C.S.A) Curriculum Academy (1989)

Participant in Understanding by Design, a training to improve student achievement through redesigning curriculum, instruction, and assessment (2001)

Participant in Clinic on "Coaching Leaders to Achieve Student Success: Improving Student Achievement Through Teacher Observation and Coaching". New Teacher Center, University of California, Santa Cruz. (2003)

Special Activities

Organized School/Community Resource Committee to implement School Community Policing Partnership Program, San Ramon Valley, 1999-2002.

Collaborated with Museum of Tolerance staff, Beverly Hills, California to establish diversity training curriculum for high school students in San Ramon Valley Unified School District, 2001.

Member of San Ramon Valley Community Task Force on Youth Safety and Development, February 1999 to 2000.

Trainer: Quality Education Project (A Parent Involvement Program) 1991.

Master Trainer for State School Climate Unit on School Crime Reporting, 1988-89.

Credentials

Administrative Services Credential and Social Studies Teaching Credential

References

Frank Acojido, Director of Alternative Education, Acalanes Union High School District, 1212 Pleasant Hill Rd. Lafayette, CA 94549. (925) 942-9619

Beverly Hansen, Principal, Mt. Diablo High School, (M.D.U.S.D), 2450 Grant Street, Concord, CA 94520. (925) 682-4030. (retired 7/2009)

Mary Lou Browning, Project Director of California Department of Corrections Project, Contra Costa County Office of Education, 77 Santa Barbara Rd., Pleasant Hill, CA 94523. (retired, 2008) home phone: (925) 280-1929.

Joan Diamond, Principal of Venture School, San Ramon Valley Unified School District, 3200 East Crow Canyon Rd., San Ramon, CA 94583. (retired 6/2008) Home: (510) 547-8302.

Rob Kessler, Superintendent, San Ramon Valley Unified School District, 699 Old Orchard Dr. Danville, CA 94526. (retired 6/2008) (925) 552-2933.

La Shawn Route-Chatmon, Executive Director, Bay Area Coalition for Equitable Schools, now National Equity Project. 1720 Broadway, Fourth Floor, Oakland, CA 94612. (510) 208-0160

A	CORD CERT	٦F	IC	ATE OF L	IABI	LITY IN	SURAN			MM/DD/YYYY) 7-2012
CI	IIS CERTIFICATEIS ISSUED AS A I RTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMAT LOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INS PRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, A	URA	Y OR	DOES NOT CON	MEND, EX	TEND OR AL	TER THE CO	VERAGE AFFORDED BY	THE	POLICIES
th	PORTANT: If the certificate holder e terms and conditions of the policy, rtificate holder in lieu of such endor	cer	tain p	olicies may require						
	UCER	36111	enus	1.		ONTACT				
46 PO	MBINED GROUP INS SV(4001 P:(866)467-873(BOX 33015 N ANTONIO TX 78265				57 E-1 AL PR	AME: IONE IC, No, Ext): (86 MAIL DDRESS: IODUCER JSTOMERID #:	6)467-873	0 FAX (A/C, No):	(877)905-0457
SA	ANTONIO IX 78265						NSURER(S) AFFOR	ING COVERAGE		NAIC #
INSU					IN	SURER A : Sent	inel Ins	Co LTD		
	THY BASEN D/B/A BAY	AF	REA	EDUCATION		SURER B :				
	NSULTING				IN	SURER C :				
	0 MILL RD				IN	SURER D :				
MA	RTINEZ CA 94553				IN	SURER E :				
					IN	SURER F :				
CO	/ERAGES CERT	IFIC	ATE	NUMBER:			REV	ISION NUMBER:		
IN CI	IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PER	TAIN,	THE INSURANCE	DITION OF	BY THE POLIC	CT OR OTHER I	OCUMENT WITH RESPEC	ст то	WHICH THIS
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR WVD	POLICY NUL	MBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S	
	GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)		000,000
-	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 10	,000
A	X General Liab			46 SBM ZG	8241	07/17/2012	07/17/2013	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,	000,000
								GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,	000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG		000,000
	POLICY PRO- JECT X LOC								\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	
	ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
								BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	SCHEDULED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS			-				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	NON-OWNED AUTOS								\$	
<u> </u>	UMBRELLA LIAB	-	-						*	
	OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	Ş	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MAD	E						AGGREGATE	\$	
	DEDUCTIBLE								\$	
-	RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION	-	-					WC STATU- OTH-	\$	
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N							TORY LIMITS ER	ŝ	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/J	4	-				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	+ · · ·	
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE		
-	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	-	-					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	4	
	cription of operations / locations / vehicle ose usual to the In					le, if more space is re	quired)			
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				C	ANCELLATIO	N			
	KLAND UNIFIED SCHOO	L	DIS	TRICT		BEFORE THE I	XPIRATION D	VE DESCRIBED POLICII DATE THEREOF, NOTIC CE WITH THE POLICY I	E WILL	BE
90	0 HIGH ST KLAND, CA 94601				A	UTHORIZED REPRES	- Main	lloy		
						/				

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



Search - Current Exclusions

> Advanced Search

- > Multiple Names
- > Exact Name and SSN/TIN
- > MyEPLS
- > Recent Updates
- > Browse All Records

View Cause and Treatment Code Descriptions

- > Reciprocal Codes
- > Procurement Codes
- > Nonprocurement Codes

Agency & Acronym Information

- > Agency Contacts
- > Agency Descriptions
- > State/Country Code Descriptions

OFFICIAL GOVERNMENT USE ONLY

- > Debar Maintenance
- > Administration

> Upload Login

EPLS Search Results

Search Results for Parties Excluded by

Individual : Cathy Basen As of 16-Jul-2012 12:28 PM EDT Save to MyEPLS

Your search returned no results.

Resources

> Search Help

> Advanced Search Tips

Excluded Parties List System

- > Public User's Manual
- >FAQ
- >Acronyms
- > Privacy Act Provisions
- > News
- > System for Award Management (SAM)

Reports

- > Advanced Reports
- > Recent Updates
- > Dashboard

Archive Search - Past Exclusions

- > Advanced Archive Search
- > Multiple Names
- > Recent Updates
- > Browse All Records

Contact Information

> For Help: Federal Service Desk

Back New Search Printer-Friendly

Excluded Parties List System



Search - Current Exclusions

> Advanced Search

> Multiple Names

- > Exact Name and SSN/TIN
- > MyEPLS
- > Recent Updates
- > Browse All Records

View Cause and Treatment Code Descriptions

- > Reciprocal Codes
- > Procurement Codes
- > Nonprocurement Codes

Agency & Acronym Information

- > Agency Contacts
- > Agency Descriptions
- > State/Country Code Descriptions

OFFICIAL GOVERNMENT USE ONLY

- > Debar Maintenance
- > Administration
- > Upload Login

Results

EPLS Search

Search Results for Parties Excluded by

Firm, Entity, or Vessel : Bay Area Education Consulting As of 16-Jul-2012 12:30 PM EDT

Your search returned no results.

Resources

> Search Help

> Advanced Search Tips

Excluded Parties List System

- > Public User's Manual
- > FAQ
- > Acronyms
- > Privacy Act Provisions
- > News
- > System for Award Management (SAM)
- Reports

> Advanced Reports

- > Recent Updates
- > Dashboard

Archive Search - Past Exclusions

- > Advanced Archive Search
- > Multiple Names
- > Recent Updates
- > Browse All Records

Contact Information

> For Help: Federal Service Desk

Save to MyEPLS

Back New Search Printer-Friendly



Community Schools, Thriving Students PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT ROUTING FORM 2012-2013

ALCONTRACT COMPANY, SALARS										
	ition of all and				Directions	nationa Libr		Intropot ound	40 00 00	
				uments are in th						
				the contract is rincipal or manage						
				uirements (includ						fication)
				mplete the cont						,,
4. Within 2	weeks of cre	ating the	requisition th	he OUSD contra	ct originator su	ibmits compl	lete contra	act packet for a	approval to Pro	ocurement
				S Pre-Consulta						
				of of negative tul					0)	
				of qualifications					<u>o</u>)	
	For All Con	sultants:	Proof of Cor	mmercial Gene	al Liability ins	urance nam	ning OUSE	D as an Additio		
				ees: Proof of W					n 10 of the C	ontract)
USD Staff Contac	t Emails abo	out this col	ntract should	be sent to: (require	willie.thom	pson@ous	d.k12.ca.u	IS		-
NA TOMACIA				Contract	or Informati	on				
Contractor Name		ea Educa	ation Consult	ling.	Agency's Co	ontact Ca	athy Base	n	_	
USD Vendor ID	100101				Title		onsultant	1		
treet Address	300 Mil					tinez, CA		State	Zip	94553
elephone		99-6510			Email (required		n@sbcglo			
Contractor History	Pre	eviously t	been an OU	SD contractor?		VV	orked as a	an OUSD emp	loyee? [] Ye	es 🔲 No
in a start of the	Co	mpensa	ation and T	Terms – Must	be within th	ne OUSD	Billing G	uidelines		
inticipated start of	late	07/1	5/2012	Date work will	end 08/	/30/2012	Other E	Expenses	\$	
ay Rate Per Hou	Ir (required)	\$ 62.50)	Number of Hou	ITS (required)	50.00				
										-
and the second se			the second second			100				
lf you are	e planning to r	nulti-fu	a contract usi	Budge ing LEP funds, ple	t Information	State and Fe	ederal Offic	e before comple	eting t equisitio	n.
If you are Resource #	e planning to r Resource		a contract usl	ng LEP funds, ple	t Information pase contact the rg Key	State and Fe	ederal Offic	e <u>before</u> comple Object Code		n. ount
		Name	a contract usi	ng LEP funds, ple O	ase contact the	n State and Fi	ederal Offic			ount
Resource #	Resource	Name	a contract usli	ng LEP funds, ple O	ease contact the rg Key	n Ant State and Fo	ederal Offic	Object Code	Am \$ 3,125.00	ount
Resource #	Resource	Name	a contract usl	ng LEP funds, ple O	ease contact the rg Key	n An State and Fe	ederal Offic	Object Code 5825 5825	Am \$ 3,125.00 \$	ount
Resource # 0519	Resource Continua	Name		ng LEP funds, ple O	ease contact the rg Key 3200161	State and Fe		Object Code 5825	Am \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$	ount
Resource #	Resource Continua	Name	300096	ing LEP funds, ple O 352	pase contact the rg Key 3200161 Tota	State and Fo	Amount	Object Code 5825 5825	Am \$ 3,125.00 \$	ount
Resource # 0519 Requisition	Resource Continua No. (required)	Name ation RO3	300096 Approv	ing LEP funds, ple O 352 al and Routing	ase contact the rg Key 3200161 Tota (in order of a	State and Fo	Amount teps)	Object Code 5825 5825 5825	Am \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00	ount)
Resource # 0519	Resource Continua No. (required)	Name ation RO3	300096 Approv	al and Routing	rg Key 3200161 Tota (in order of a Purchase Order	State and For I Contract approval st is issued. S	Amount teps)	Object Code 5825 5825 5825	Am \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00	ount)
Resource # 0519 Requisition Services cannot b	Resource Continua No. (required) e provided be	Name ation RO3	300096 Approv. ontract is fully servi	al and Routing approved and a ces were not prov	rg Key 3200161 Tota (in order of a Purchase Order rided before a P	State and F I Contract approval st is issued. S O was issued	Amount teps) bigning this of d.	Object Code 5825 5825 5825 5825 document affirm	Am \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	ount) knowledge
Resource # 0519 Requisition Services cannot b OUSD Ad	Resource Continua No. (required) e provided be ministrator v	Name ation RO3	300096 Approv ontract is fully servi at this vendo	al and Routing approved and a ces were not prov or does not app	rg Key 3200161 Tota (in order of a Purchase Order rided before a Pr ear on the Exc	State and F I Contract approval st is issued. S O was issued	Amount teps) igning this d. d. ies List (ht	Object Code 5825 5825 5825 document affirm tps://www.epls	Am \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	ount) knowledge
Requisition Requisition Services cannot b	Resource Continua No. (required) e provided be ministrator v or / Manager (Name ation RO3	300096 Approv ontract is fully servic at this vendo Name	al and Routing approved and a ces were not prov or does not app Willie Thomps	rg Key 3200161 Tota (in order of a Purchase Order rided before a Pu ear on the Exc son	State and F I Contract approval st is issued. S O was issued	Amount teps) signing this of d. ies List (ht Phone	Object Code 5825 5825 5825 document affirm tps://www.epis (510) 407-24	Am \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	ount) knowledge
Resource # 0519 Requisition Services cannot b V OUSD Ad Administrato Site / Dep	Resource Continua No. (required) e provided be ministrator v or / Manager (Name ation RO3	300096 Approv ontract is fully servic at this vendo Name	al and Routing approved and a ces were not prov or does not app	rg Key 3200161 Tota (in order of a Purchase Order rided before a Pu ear on the Exc son	State and For I Contract approval st is issued. S O was issued cluded Parti	Amount teps) bigning this of d. les List (ht Phone Fax	Object Code 5825 5825 5825 document affirm tps://www.epis (510) 407-24 (510) 636-75	Am \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	ount) knowledge arch.do)
Resource # 0519 Requisition Services cannot b OUSD Ad Administrato Site / Dep. Signature	Resource Continua No. (required) e provided be ministrator v or / Manager (artment	Name ation RO3 offore the convertifies the (Originator)	300096 Approv ontract is fully servin at this vendo Name Rudsdale	al and Routing approved and a ces were not prov or does not app Willie Thomps Continuation H	ase contact the rg Key 3200161 Tota (in order of a Purchase Order rided before a Pr ear on the Exc son ligh School	State and Formation of the second sec	Amount teps) igning this d d. ies List (ht Phone Fax Approved	Object Code 5825 5825 5825 document affirm tps://www.epls (510) 407-27 (510) 636-79 (510) 636-79	Am \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	ount) knowledge arch.do)
Resource # 0519 Requisition Services cannot b OUSD Ad Administrato Signature Resource Ma Scope of y	Resource Continua No. (required) e provided be ministrator v or / Manager (artment	Name ation RO3 offore the co verifies the (Originator)	300096 Approv ontract is fully servit at this vendo Name Rudsdale Rudsdale	al and Routing al and Routing approved and a ces were not provo or does not app Willie Thomps Continuation H	asse contact the rg Key 3200161 Tota (in order of a Purchase Order rided before a P ear on the Exc son ligh School	State and F	Amount (eps) Figning this of d. les List (ht Phone Fax Approved elopment	Object Code 5825 5825 5825 document affirm tps://www.epis (510) 407-24 (510) 636-75 (510) 636-75 (510) 636-75 (510) 636-75	Am \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	ount) knowledge arch.do)
Resource # 0519 Requisition Services cannot b OUSD Ad Administrato Site / Dep. Signature Resource Ma Scope of v	Resource Continua No. (required) e provided be ministrator v or / Manager (artment	Name ation RO3 offore the co verifies the (Originator)	300096 Approv ontract is fully servit at this vendo Name Rudsdale Rudsdale	al and Routing approved and a ces were not prov or does not app Willie Thomps Continuation H	asse contact the rg Key 3200161 Tota (in order of a Purchase Order rided before a P ear on the Exc son ligh School	I Contract approval st is issued. S O was issued cluded Parti Date A ity, School Dev with school s	Amount teps) bigning this of d. tes List (ht Phone Fax Approved elopment []F ite plan (SF	Object Code 5825 5825 5825 document affirm tps://www.epis (510) 407-24 (510) 636-75 (510) 636-75 (510) 636-75 (510) 636-75	Am \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	ount) knowledge arch.do)
Resource # 0519 Requisition Services cannot b OUSD Ad Administrato Site / Dep Signature Resource Ma Signature	Resource Continua No. (required) e provided be ministrator v or / Manager artment vork indicates	Name ation RO3 offore the convertifies the (Originator) Official funds m compliant	300096 Approv ontract is fully servi- at this vendo Name Rudsdale nanaged by: E use of restrict	al and Routing al and Routing approved and a ces were not provo or does not app Willie Thomps Continuation H	asse contact the rg Key 3200161 Tota (in order of a Purchase Order rided before a P ear on the Exc son ligh School	State and F	Amount (eps) igning this d d. les List (ht Phone Fax Approved elopment [F ite plan (SF Approved	Object Code 5825 5825 5825 document affirm tps://www.epis (510) 407-24 (510) 636-75 (510) 636-75 (510) 636-75 (510) 636-75	Am \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	ount) knowledge arch.do)
Resource # 0519 Requisition Services cannot b ✓ OUSD Ad Administrato Signature Resource Ma Signature Signature Signature (if u	Resource Continua No. (required) e provided be ministrator v or / Manager (artment vork indicates sing multiple rest	Name ation RO3 offore the convertifies the (Originator) Official funds m compliant	300096 Approv ontract is fully servi- at this vendo Name Rudsdale nanaged by: E use of restrict	al and Routing al and Routing approved and a ces were not provo or does not app Willie Thomps Continuation H	asse contact the rg Key 3200161 Tota (in order of a Purchase Order rided before a P ear on the Exc son ligh School	State and F	Amount teps) bigning this of d. tes List (ht Phone Fax Approved elopment []F ite plan (SF	Object Code 5825 5825 5825 document affirm tps://www.epis (510) 407-24 (510) 636-75 (510) 636-75 (510) 636-75 (510) 636-75	Am \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	ount) knowledge arch.do)
Resource # 0519 Requisition Services cannot b OUSD Ad Administrato Signature Resource Ma Signature Signature Signature Signature (if u Regional Ex	Resource Continua No. (required) e provided be ministrator v or / Manager (artment vork indicates sing multiple rest ecutive Office	Name ation RO3 offore the convertifies the (Originator) Office funds m compliant tricted resource er	300096 Approv ontract is fully servin at this vendo Name Rudsdale Rudsdale nanaged by: E : use of restrict rces)	al and Routing al and Routing approved and a ces were not provor or does not app Willie Thomps Continuation H State and Federal ted resource and	asse contact the rg Key 3200161 Tota (in order of a Purchase Order rided before a Purchase Order rided before a Purchase Order rided before a Purchase Order is in alignment w	State and Fa	Amount (eps) igning this d d. les List (ht Phone Fax Approved elopment [F ite plan (SF Approved	Object Code 5825 5825 5825 document affirm tps://www.epis (510) 407-24 (510) 636-75 (510) 636-75 (510) 636-75 (510) 636-75	Am \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	ount) knowledge arch.do)
Resource # 0519 Requisition Services cannot b OUSD Ad Administrato Signature Resource Ma Signature Signature Signature Signature (if u Regional Ex. Services d	Resource Continua No. (required) e provided be ministrator v or / Manager (artment vork indicates sing multiple rest ecutive Office escribed in the	Name ation RO3 offore the co verifies the (Originator) Official for compliant tricted resource er e scope of	300096 Approv ontract is fully servi- at this vendo Name Rudsdale Rudsdale anaaged by: E : use of restrict rces)	al and Routing al and Routing approved and a ces were not provo or does not app Willie Thomps Continuation H	Tota ase contact the rg Key 3200161 Tota (in order of a Purchase Order rided before a Purchase Order rided before a Purchase Order ar on the Exc son ligh School Quality, Communisis in alignment voice timent or school	State and Fa	Amount (eps) igning this d d. les List (ht Phone Fax Approved elopment [F ite plan (SF Approved	Object Code 5825 5825 5825 document affirm tps://www.epis (510) 407-24 (510) 636-75 (510) 636-75 (510) 636-75 (510) 636-75	Am \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 as that to your to s.gov/epls/se 108 397 Community Part	ount) knowledge arch.do)
Resource # 0519 Requisition Services cannot b OUSD Ad Administrato Signature Resource Ma Signature Signature Signature Signature (if u Regional Ex Signature Signature	Resource Continua No. (required) e provided be ministrator v or / Manager (artment vork indicates sing multiple rest ecutive Office escribed in the is qualified to	Name ation RO3 ofore the convertifies the (Originator) Office the convertifies the (Originator) of funds m compliant thicted resources are cope of o provide s	300096 Approv ontract is fully servic at this vendo Name Rudsdale hanaged by: E use of restrict rces) f work align wi services deservices	al and Routing al and Routing approved and a ces were not provor or does not app Willie Thomps Continuation H State and Federal ted resource and ibed in the cope	asse contact the rg Key 3200161 Tota (in order of a Purchase Order rided before a Pri ear on the Exc son ligh School Quality, Commun is in alignment v the constant of the school of work	State and F	Amount teps) bigning this of d. tes List (ht Phone Fax Approved elopment fite plan (SF Approved Approved	Object Code 5825 5825 5825 document affirm tps://www.epis (510) 407-24 (510) 636-75 (510) 636-75 (510) 636-75 (510) 636-75	Am \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	ount) knowledge arch.do)
Resource # 0519 Requisition Services cannot b C OUSD Ad Administrato Signature Resource Ma Signature Signature Signature (if u Signature (if u) Signature (Resource Continua No. (required) e provided be ministrator v or / Manager (artment vork indicates sing multiple rest ecutive Office escribed in the is qualified to	Name ation RO3 ofore the convertifies the (Originator) Office the convertifies the (Originator) of funds m compliant thicted resources are cope of o provide s	300096 Approv ontract is fully servic at this vendo Name Rudsdale hanaged by: E use of restrict rces) f work align wi services deservices	al and Routing al and Routing approved and a ces were not provo or does not app Willie Thomps Continuation H State and Federal ted resource and ith needs of depa	asse contact the rg Key 3200161 Tota (in order of a Purchase Order rided before a Pri ear on the Exc son ligh School Quality, Commun is in alignment v the constant of the school of work	State and F	Amount teps) bigning this of d. tes List (ht Phone Fax Approved elopment fite plan (SF Approved Approved	Object Code 5825 5825 5825 document affirm tps://www.epis (510) 407-24 (510) 636-75 (510) 636-75 (510) 636-75 (510) 636-75	Am \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	ount) knowledge arch.do) nerships
Resource # 0519 Requisition Services cannot b ✓ OUSD Ad Administrato Signature Signature Signature (if u Signature (if u) Signature	Resource Continua No. (required) e provided be ministrator v or / Manager (artment vork indicates sing multiple rest ecutive Office escribed in the is qualified to	Name ation RO3 ofore the convertifies the (Originator) Office the convertifies the (Originator) of funds m compliant thicted resources are cope of o provide s	300096 Approv ontract is fully servic at this vendo Name Rudsdale hanaged by: E use of restrict rces) f work align wi services deservices	al and Routing al and Routing approved and a ces were not provor or does not app Willie Thomps Continuation H State and Federal ted resource and ibed in the cope	asse contact the rg Key 3200161 Tota (in order of a Purchase Order rided before a Pri ear on the Exc son ligh School Quality, Commun is in alignment v the constant of the school of work	State and F	Amount teps) bigning this of d. tes List (ht Phone Fax Approved elopment fite plan (SF Approved Approved	Object Code 5825 5825 5825 document affirm tps://www.epls (510) 407-22 (510) 636-75 7/14 Family, Schools, and PSA)	Am \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	ount) knowledge arch.do) nerships
Resource # 0519 Requisition Services cannot b ✓ OUSD Ad Administrato Signature Signature Signature (if u Signature (if u) Signature (if u)	Resource Continua No. (required) e provided be ministrator v or / Manager artment vor / Manager vor / Manager	Name ation RO3 offore the converties the verifies the compliant tricted resource e scope of provide s	300096 Approv ontract is fully servic at this vendo Name Rudsdale Rudsdale nanaged by: E : use of restrict rces) f work align wi services deservices deservices fal Leadershi	al and Routing al and Routing approved and a ces were not provor or does not app Willie Thomps Continuation H State and Federal ted resource and ibed in the cope	Tota Tota 3200161 Tota 1 (in order of a Purchase Order rided before a Purchase Order rided before a Purchase Order rided before a Purchase Order a purchase Order rided before a Purchase Order a purchase Order rided before a Purchase Order a purchase O	State and F	Amount (eps) Ges List (ht Phone Fax Approved Approved Approved Approved Approved Approved	Object Code 5825 5825 5825 document affirm tps://www.epls (510) 407-22 (510) 636-75 7/14 Family, Schools, and PSA)	Am \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	ount) knowledge arch.do) nerships
Resource # 0519 Requisition Services cannot b ✓ OUSD Ad Administrato Signature Signature Signature (if u Signature (if u) Signature (if u)	Resource Continua No. (required) e provided be ministrator v or / Manager (artment vork indicates sing multiple rest ecutive Office escribed in the is qualified to with ent, Board of	Name ation RO3 ofore the convertifies the (Originator) Office the convertifies the (Originator) of funds m compliant tricted resources are scope of provide s restruction f Educatio	300096 Approv ontract is fully servic at this vendo Name Rudsdale Rudsdale anaged by: E use of restrict rces) f work align wi service desci f work align wi service desci f at Leadershi	al and Routing al and Routing approved and a ces were not provo or does not app Willie Thomps Continuation H State and Federal ted resource and ited resource and ibed in the cope	Tota Tota 3200161 3200161 Tota 1 (in order of a Purchase Order rided before a Purchase Order rided before a Purchase Order act 1 (in order of a Tota Tota Tota Tota Con 1 (in order of a Purchase Order a Purchase	State and F	Amount (eps) Ges List (ht Phone Fax Approved Approved Approved Approved Approved Approved	Object Code 5825 5825 5825 document affirm tps://www.epls (510) 407-22 (510) 636-75 7/14 Family, Schools, and PSA)	Am \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ 3,125.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	ount) knowledge arch.do) nerships